
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5th April, 2011 
Time: 9.00 am 
Venue: Room F1/2 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 

1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or 
person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be 
apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to 
give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice 
is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 

4. Housing Strategy  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To seek permission to proceed with the formal consultation on the draft housing strategy. 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
5th April 2011 

Report of: Director of Places 
Subject/Title: Housing Strategy 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jamie Macrae 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The local Housing Strategy sets out Cheshire East’s vision for housing and 

the priority areas that will be our focus during the period 2011 to 2016.  The 
draft strategy is now complete and we are seeking permission to proceed to 
the public consultation stage. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To grant permission to proceed with the formal consultation on the draft housing 

strategy.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In order to allow stakeholders and members of the public to comment on the 

content and priorities set out within the housing strategy, a period of 
consultation needs to take place. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Local Ward Members  
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change - None 
                                                              - Health –  
 
6.1 Housing is fundamental to the well being and prosperity of the Borough. 

There are direct connections between the quality of the housing stock and 
health, educational attainment, carbon reduction and care for older people. 
Providing sufficient housing is essential to maintain economic growth and 
vitality – and access to housing is a key issue in rural areas.  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications.  
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Our approach to Strategic Housing is fundamental to achieving our priorities 

within the Sustainable Communities Strategy “Ambition for All”, in particular, 
the priorities of:  nurturing strong communities; supporting children and 
young people; ensuring a sustainable future; and driving out the causes of 
poor health. Our Corporate Plan supports delivery of these priorities and 
having an effective approach to housing is a core element of the Council’s 
ambitions.  It is essential therefore that we have a local strategy which 
demonstrates how we will address these priorities.  

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Cheshire Housing Alliance launched its second Housing Strategy in 

July 2009, setting out the housing vision and priorities for the sub-region, 
giving strategic direction to the unitary authorities across Cheshire. The sub 
regional housing strategy continues to be a key document. 

 
10.2 Having commissioned a Strategic Housing Market Assessment and Private 

Stock House Condition Survey, which gave an insight into local issues, the 
Strategic Housing service took the decision to produce a complementary 
strategy, focusing on the unique opportunities and challenges we face within 
Cheshire East.  

 
10.3 The local housing strategy has been developed at a time of significant 

change within the social housing sector.  We have therefore taken account 
of Government policy, as well as sub regional and local strategic 
approaches.  The strategy links into the statutory Homelessness Strategy 
and the emerging Ageing Well Plan.  It takes account of the developing 
Local Development Framework and the draft Economic Development 
Strategy.   

 
10.4 Resident and stakeholder engagement has been a priority when developing 

the strategy to ensure that we address the issues which are important to our 
communities.  Consultation feedback played a fundamental part of 
formulating our priorities.  

 

Page 2



10.5 The key priorities for delivering a balanced housing market that meets the 
varied needs of our residents are as follows:  

 
• Delivering market and affordable housing. 
• Making the best use of our existing stock; 
• Meeting the needs of our most vulnerable residents; 
• Meeting the needs of an ageing population; and 
• Investing in our neighbourhoods.   

 
10.6 The strategy addresses these priorities in turn and highlights our current 

position, achievements to date and our strategic approach for 2011 to 2016.
  

10.7 Our strategic approach demonstrates how we will address some of the 
issues and challenges we face.  It is our intention to develop a detailed 
annual action plan which will specify specific projects and targets which are 
to be achieved.  This will form the basis of the Strategic Housing Team plan 
and performance will be reported on a quarterly basis to both Cheshire East 
and the Cheshire East Strategic Housing Delivery Group.    

 
10.8 The draft Housing Strategy is now ready to progress to the consultation 

stage.  Following this 12 weeks stage any required amendments will be 
made and then the strategy will be ready for Cabinet approval. A copy of the 
draft Strategy will be available at the meeting and as a supplementary 
document on the agenda website. 

 
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 In order to meet the recommendation set by the Audit Commission to articulate our 

strategic approach we need to proceed to formal consultation. 
 
12.0    Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Karen Carsberg 
Designation: Strategic Housing Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686654 
Email: Karen.carsberg@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Housing Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
held on Tuesday, 5th April, 2011 at Room F1/2 - Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Jamie Macrae, Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
 

Officers 
 

Karen Carsberg, Strategic Housing Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

33 HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report seeking permission to proceed 
with the formal consultation on the draft housing strategy. 
 
Following the commissioning of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
and the Private Stock House Condition Survey, a decision had been taken 
to produce a local housing strategy which would complement the sub-
regional housing strategy. The strategy focussed on the unique 
opportunities and challenges within Cheshire East and had been 
developed at a time of significant change within the housing sector. 
 
The local housing strategy outlined the housing vision and priorities which 
were: 
 

▪ Delivering market and affordable housing; 
▪ Making the best use of our existing stock; 
▪ Meeting the needs of our most vulnerable residents; 
▪ Meeting the needs of an ageing population; and 
▪ Investing in our neighbourhoods.   

  
The local housing strategy had taken account of Government policy, as 
well as sub-regional and local strategic approaches.  The strategy linked 
into the statutory Homelessness Strategy and the emerging Ageing Well 
Plan.  It took account of the developing Local Development Framework 
and the draft Economic Development Strategy.   



 
Resident and stakeholder engagement had been a priority when 
developing the strategy to ensure that the Council addressed the issues 
that were important to local communities. Consultation feedback had 
played a fundamental part in formulating priorities. 
 
The Cabinet Member emphasised that the strategy would enable the 
Council to identify suitable sites for future housing provision where there 
was specific need, bring empty properties back into use and, at a time of 
financial constraint on local authorities, use its own assets to deliver 
affordable housing. 
 
The draft strategy was now ready to progress to the 12 week consultation 
stage immediately following the local elections. Following any necessary 
amendments to the strategy arising from the consultation, the strategy 
would be submitted to Cabinet for approval. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be granted to proceed with the 12 week formal 
consultation on the draft housing strategy commencing 6th May 2011. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and concluded at 9.20 am 
 

Councillor Jamie Macrae (presiding) 
 

 


